Ordinance No. 94-42

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham advertised for sealed bids to purchase a 1980 Pitman Pelican II two-man bucket truck, which is personal property owned by the Village and no longer needed for Village operations.

WHEREAS, on July 6, 1994, VonBehren Electric bid the sum of \$10,100 for such truck, and such bid was the sole and only responsible bid received by the Village.

WHEREAS, the Village deems it to be in the best interest to accept said bid and sell said truck.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The bid of VonBehren Electric for the purchase of the 1980 Pitman Pelican II two-man bucket truck for the amount of \$10,100 is hereby accepted.

SECTION 2: The proper officers of the Village are hereby authorized and directed to accept the sum of \$10,100 from VonBehren Electric for said truck and to endorse the title to said truck over to VonBehren Electric.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is effective immediately.

PASSED this 12th day of _

1994.

TITAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

Deputy Village Clerk

AYES: $\frac{4}{0}$

PASSED: July 12, 1994
APPROVED: 0. 12 1994

ABSENT:

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE (OF I	LLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY	OF	SANGAMON)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 94- $\frac{42}{7}$, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 12th day _____, 1994, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 12thday of July , 1994.

Doubout Lichtus

Poury Village Clerk